
Ribble Valley Borough Council                                                                  

DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT - REFUSAL

	Ref: SW/MN

	Application No: 
	3/2004/0782/P

	Development Proposed:
	ERECTION OF DETACHED DWELLING AND GARAGE AND CREATION OF FOOTPATH ADJACENT TO HIGHWAY AT LAND ADJACENT TO HIGHFIELD, GARSTANG ROAD, CHIPPING

	CONSULTATIONS: Parish/Town Council

	Parish Council - No comments or observations received within the 21 day statutory consultation period.



	CONSULTATIONS: Highway/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	Environment Directorate (County Surveyor) – The proposed development would lead to an increase in turning movements under existing conditions of substandard visibility to the detriment of highway safety.  In addition there are no footways back to the village and increased pedestrian activity would not be in the interests of highway safety.  Therefore, it is recommended that the application be resisted.

County Planning Officer – I consider that this proposal does not accord with the development framework of the dJLSP (also pcdJLSP).  Further, given the housing supply situation in Ribble Valley, this proposal is not required to meet the housing provisions set by aLSP or dJLSP at this time.  Whilst the proposal is for a single dwelling I am concerned that the cumulative impact of allowing similar proposals to this will exacerbate the amount of housing over-provision in the district.

Environment Agency - No objections subject to certain technical requirements.



	CONSULTATIONS: Nearby Residents

	Three letters of objection have been received which raise the following points.

1.
This is not a suitable development for the village.

2.
A house would not fit with surrounding bungalows.

3.
The old village hall site should be given priority over this one.

4.
Overlooking of neighbours.

5.
The dwelling appears larger than those surrounding.

6.
Neighbouring dwelling does not want footpath in front of it.

7.
Question the need.

8.
The access for future developments.

9.
Nothing has changed since the last refusal.



	RELEVANT POLICIES:

	Policy G1 - Development Control.

Policy G4 - Settlement Strategy.

Policy ENV1 - Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty.

Interim SPG – Housing

Alteration 4 – Ribble Valley Districtwide Local Plan Alterations Review First Deposit Edition

Policy 10 - Development in Rural Settlements Outside Green Belts - Lancashire Structure Plan 1991-2006 "Greening the Red Rose County".

Policy 5 – Development in rural areas - Emerging Lancashire Structure Plan 

Policy 12 – Housing Provision - Emerging Lancashire Structure Plan 



	POLICY REASONS FOR REFUSAL:

	Interim SPG, Alteration 4 of Alterations Review and Policy 12 – Emerging Lancashire Structure Plan – inappropriate unjustified development adding to housing over-supply.

G1, ENV1 and Interim SPG – inappropriate design.

G1 – highway safety.



	COMMENTS/HUMAN RIGHTS ISSUES/RECOMMENDATION:

	This application details the erection of a dwelling on a plot within the settlement limit of Chipping.  Approximate dimensions of the dwelling are 7.6m x 17.1m x 7.8m in height being constructed of render over a stone plinth with either a tiled or slated roof.  Consent was granted previously for a dwelling on this site under 3/90/0473/P but never implemented.  The design put forward there was smaller to that now shown but the roof design now differs to the extent that I am of the opinion that the two side gable type projections extending through the ridge make the dwelling appear top heavy.  The applicant’s agent refers to modern properties on either side of the application site, but I am also mindful that any development permitted must conserve, contribute and enhance the visual qualities of the area.  This was raised as an issue when determining the last application submitted under 3/03/0569/P and has not been adequately addressed.  In particular the supporting statement does not explain fully why the previous concerns have not been taken on board in this resubmission.

The above matters aside, it is important to assess the actual principle of the development against the approved Local Plan Policies.  The previous application was refused on the basis that it was a Greenfield site and under the terms of PPG3 the Interim SPG and Emerging Lancashire Structure Plan approval would add to the significant over-supply of housing in the Borough.  This still remains the case and since that refusal the Council have produced a First Deposit Edition of Alterations to the Districtwide Local Plan.  Alteration 4 of that document proposes changes to Policy G4 of the Plan effectively reducing opportunities for any development in such villages to tourism employment or affordable housing.  Based on the above, I can see no justifiable reason for deviating from the last decision on this site and thus must recommend unfavourably again.



	RECOMMENDATION: That permission be refused.
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